The Group’s transition date is 1 January 2004. The Group prepared its opening balance sheet date at that date. The reporting date of
these consolidated financial statements is 31 December 2005.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Group has applied the mandatory exceptions, as applicable, and the following
exemption:

	 The Group has elected to apply the share-based payment exemption. The Group has not applied IFRS 2 to those options
which were granted before 7 November 2002 and which had vested by 1 January 2005.

The reconciliations and explanatory notes on pages 40 to 43 provide an explanation of the effect of the transition to IFRS.

•

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)

IP2IPO Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2006
40

23.  Impact of the first-time adoption of IFRS/IAS (continued)
Balance sheet reconciliation at 1 January 2004
										   Effect of
										   transition to
									   UK GAAP	 IFRS	 IFRS
								   Note	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment								   27	 –	 27
Intangible assets:
  Goodwill									   –	 –	 –
  Investment in patents									   12	 –	 12
Equity rights and related contract costs						   A	 17,556	 2,634	 20,190
Equity investments								   B	 5,804	 2,165	 7,969

Total non-current assets								   23,399	 4,799	 28,198

Current assets
Trade and other receivables								   170	 –	 170
Cash and cash equivalents								   38,245	 –	 38,245

Total current assets									   38,415	 –	 38,415

Total assets									   61,814	 4,799	 66,613

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to equity holders
Called-up share capital									   4,064	 –	 4,064
Share premium account									   58,972	 –	 58,972
Retained earnings								   C	 (2,379)	 4,297	 1,918

Total equity									   60,657	 4,297	 64,954

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables							   D	 383	 502	 885

Total equity and non-current liabilities							   61,040	 4,799	 65,839

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables								   774	 –	 774

Total equity and liabilities								   61,814	 4,799	 66,613

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)

IP2IPO Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2006
41

23.  Impact of the first-time adoption of IFRS/IAS (continued)
Reconciliation of income statement year to 31 December 2004
										   Effect of
										   transition
									   UK GAAP	 to IFRS	 IFRS
								   Note	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Turnover									   1,183	 –	 1,183
Equity investments
  Provision against equity investments 						   E	 (178)	 178	 –
  Fair value gains								   F	 –	 24,249	 24,249
  Fair value losses								   F	 –	 (235)	 (235)
  Surplus on disposal of equity investments						   G	 924	 (134)	  790

									   746	 24,058	 24,804

Administrative expenses
  Accrual for employee bonuses							   H	 –	 (4,202)	 (4,202)
  Other administrative expenses							   I	 (3,260)	 868	 (2,392)

									   (3,260)	 (3,334)	 (6,594)

Operating profit/(loss)		  							   (1,331)	 20,724	  19,393
Finance income – interest receivable							   1,616	 –	 1,616

Profit before taxation									   285	 20,724	 21,009
Taxation									   37	 – 	 37

Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent						   322	 20,724	 21,046

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)

IP2IPO Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2006
42

23.  Impact of the first-time adoption of IFRS/IAS (continued)
Balance sheet reconciliation at 31 December 2004
										   Effect of
										   transition
									   UK GAAP	 to IFRS	 IFRS
								   Note	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment								   55	 –	 55
Intangible assets:
  Goodwill								   J	 2,850	 (759)	 2,091
  Acquired intangible assets							   K	 –	 757	 757
  Investment in patents									   15	 –	 15
Equity rights and related contract costs						   L	 16,861	 3,309	 20,170
Equity investments								   M	 9,988	 25,548	 35,536
Investments in limited partnerships							   87	 –	 87

Total non-current assets								   29,856	 28,855	 58,711

Current assets
Trade and other receivables								   1,238	 1,033(i)	 2,271
Cash and cash equivalents								   34,801	 –	 34,801

Total current assets									   36,039	 –	 37,072

Total assets									   65,895	 28,855	 95,783

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to equity holders
Called-up share capital									   4,129	 –	 4,129
Share premium account									   59,605	 –	 59,605
Merger reserve									   783	 –	 783
Retained earnings								   N	 (2,057)	 25,321	 23,264

Total equity									   62,460	 25,321	 87,781

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables							   O	 –	 3,534	 3,534
Provisions									   90	 1,033(i)	 1,123

Total equity and non–current liabilities							   62,550	 29,888	 92,438

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables								   3,345	 –	 3,345

Total equity and liabilities								   65,895	 29,888	 95,783

(i)  Reflects the grossing up of National Insurance on unapproved share options recoverable from employees on the exercise of share options.

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)

IP2IPO Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2006
43

Description of adjustments
Transitional adjustments at 1 January 2004
A	� The University of Oxford equity rights is a derivative financial instrument classified as a held for trading financial asset at fair value.

No reliable fair value can be established and consequently the asset is carried at cost, subject to impairment. An amount has been